
 

 

 
 
 

 
JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE 

 
Date: Thursday, 24 October 2024 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, SG1 1HN 

Contact: Committees@stevenage.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Members:  

Stevenage Borough Council: Councillors: C McGrath, L Briscoe and J 
Hollywell  
Hertsmere Borough Council: Councillors M Amron, C Gray and P 
Hodgson-Jones  
North Herts District Council: Councillors I Albert, V Bryant and M 
Debenham  
East Herts District Council: Councillors A Daar, M Goldspink and C Wilson  

 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
To elect a Chair for the meeting. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES - 24 JUNE 2024 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2024 as a correct record. 
 
Pages 3 – 6 
 

4.   CHAIR'S  ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

5.   TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To note the Terms of Reference of the Partnership. 
 
Pages 7 – 8 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   CCTV OPERATIONS REPORT 
 
To outline the performance and work of the CCTV Control Room to date and the 
emerging priorities for 2024/25.  
  
Pages 9 – 18 
 

7.   CCTV OFFICER MANAGEMENT BOARD REPORT 
 
This report gives a brief overview of the Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership. It 
informs members of the 2024/25 Quarter 2 budget position. 
 
Pages 19 – 26 
 

8.   UPDATED CODE OF PRACTICE 
 
To receive the CCTV Partnership updated Code of Practice. 
 
Pages 27 – 48 
 

9.   QUARTER 2 STATISTICS FOR THE CCTV PARTNERSHIPORDSHIRE CCTV 
PARTNERSHIPROOM OPERATIONS 
Pages 49 - 66 

10.   CCTV MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
 
To receive a verbal update. 
 

11.   SSG - CCTV CONTROL ROOM OPERATION CONTRACT 
 
To receive a verbal update. 
 

12.   VERACITY OPERATING SYSTEM UPGRADES 
 
To consider a verbal update regarding the estimated costs for the Veracity 
Operating System Upgrades. 
 

13.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed.  
 

14.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Business the Chair decides is urgent. 
 

 
 
Agenda Published 16 October 2024 
 



CCTV CCTV 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE 
LEA ROOM, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
MONDAY 24 JUNE 2024, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT:    
 Hertsmere 

Borough 
Council 

Councillors M Amron, C Gray and 
P Hodgson-Jones 

   
 Stevenage 

Council 
 

Councillors L Briscoe, J Hollywell and 
C McGrath 

 North Herts 
Council 
 

Councillors I Albert, V Bryant and 
M Debenham 

 East Herts 
Council 
 

Councillors A Daar and M Goldspink 

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Richard Baldock - Procurement and 

Compliance 
Manager 

  Steve Cook -  
  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 

and Health 
  Loran Kingston - Community Safety 

Manager 
  Peter Mannings - Committee 

Support Officer 
 
 
 
  
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor Goldspink and seconded 
by Councillor Hollywell, that Councillor Daar chair the 24 
June 2024 meeting of the Joint CCTV Executive. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CCTV CCTV 
 
 

 
2 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Daar chair the 24 
June 2024 meeting of the Joint CCTV Committee. 

  
2   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor Paul Hodgson-Jones. 
 

 

 
3   MINUTES - 26 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
 

 Councillor Goldspink proposed and Councillor Hollywell 
seconded, a motion that the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 September 2023 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 September 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 

 

 
4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 

 
 
5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 Councillor Briscoe declared an interest in the matter referred 
to in minute 7, on the grounds that he was employed in the 
CCTV industry. 
 

 

 
6   MINUTES FOR CCTV OFFICERS BOARD 29.05.24  

 
 

 The CCTV Operations Manager gave an overview of CCTV 
operations and set out the operational objectives which would 
continue into 2024/25. Members were provided with a 
summary of CCTV technological upgrades including upgraded 

 

Page 4



CCTV CCTV 
 
 

 
3 

camera stock in Bishop’s Stortford and Ware. New wireless 
and high-definition cameras had also been rolled out in North 
Herts and the police could now access the footage via cloud 
based technology. 
 
The CCTV Operations Manager detailed a RIPA request and 
said that there had been no GDPR breaches or complaints. 
He referred to a small net overspend in respect of the 2023/24 
budget and presented the proposed budget for 2024/25. 
 
Councillor Goldspink proposed and Councillor Gray 
seconded, a motion that the minutes of the CCTV Officers 
Board held on 29 May 2024, be received. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the CCTV 
Officers Broad held on 29 May 2024, be received. 

 
  

7   OFFICER MANAGEMENT BOARD REPORT  
 

 

 The Head of Housing and Health presented the office 
management board report on behalf of the CCTV Officer 
Management Board. He talked about the outturn for the 
2023/24 year-end financial position and set out the detail of 
the budget for 2024/25. 
 
Members were presented with the variances in income and 
were invited to endorse the budget for 2024/25 for inclusion in 
the financial planning of the partner councils. 
 
Officers answered a number of questions from Members 
in respect of the outturn for 2023/24 and the budget for 
2024/25. Councillor Goldspink proposed and Councillor 
Debenham seconded, a motion that the committee has 
considered and provided feedback on the year-end 
financial position for 2023/24, and that the joint Executive 
endorses the budget for 2024/25 for inclusion in partner 
councils financial planning. 

 

Page 5



CCTV CCTV 
 
 

 
4 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the committee has 
considered and provided feedback on the year-end 
financial position for 2023/24; 
 
(B) the budget for 2024/25 for inclusion in partner 
councils financial planning, be endorsed. 

  
8   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 

 It was agreed that the next meeting would take place in 
September 2024, to be hosted by Stevenage Borough 
Council. Members requested that the meeting should not be 
held on a Monday evening. 
 

 

 
9   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 7.32 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership 

 

Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership is made up of four main partners: 

▪ Stevenage Borough Council 
▪ North Hertfordshire District Council 
▪ East Hertfordshire District Council 
▪ Hertsmere Borough Council 

We also have a number of clients: 

▪ Letchworth Heritage Foundation 
▪ Central Bedfordshire Council 
▪ Hertfordshire Schools. 

The partnership is actively pursuing a joint initiative aimed at reducing the fear of 
crime across the principal public, residential, retail, business and schools within 
the partnership.  The central feature of this initiative is the 24-hour, manned CCTV 
control and monitoring room facility in Stevenage. 

▪ The CCTV Control is permanently staffed 24/7 365 days a year. 
▪ The control is directly linked to the Police Headquarters Central Control 

Room at Welwyn Garden City. 
▪ The Partnership use high quality Pan Tilt and Zoom (PTZ) cameras 

–  depending on their location these will be either dome or shoebox type 
cameras and will be either pole mounted or mounted on Buildings. 

▪ These cameras are high sensitivity, low light colour with external 

[...]
hors Richard Baldock - Procurement, Compliance and CCTV Manager, 
Steve Cook – CCTV Operations Manager 

Lead Officer Kerry Clifford – AD- Housing and Neighbourhoods 

Contact Officer Steve Cook – CCTV Operations Manager  
  

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To outline the performance and work of the CCTV Control Room to date and 
the emerging priorities for 2024/25 .  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Joint Executive is asked to: 

2.2 Note the performance of the CCTV partnership to date and note the 
outcomes as documented. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 An overview of CCTV Operations is reported to the Joint Executive as part of 
the agreed reporting cycle for CCTV Governance. During 2021/22 a review of 
operational performance has been driven recognising emerging local and 
national agendas and the importance of producing strong performance data for 
partner councils. As a consequence, the following operational objectives have 
been agreed, these objections will continue for 2024/25:  

Page 10



  

Page 3 of 10 
 

1. Intelligence - To have a better understanding of the requirements and 
needs of partners in respect of the use of CCTV and how it relates to tackling 
crime and ASB.  

2. Expand the Partnership - To meet with other districts to discuss their 
CCTV requirements and expand the partnership. 

3. Communications - To communicate with partners, members of the 
public and governing bodies to reassure safety in and around the 
areas/locations covered by our CCTV provision.  

 

3.2 SSG are the contractor that operate and monitor the CCTV control room 
cameras.  As per the contract we have a monthly meeting with them.  
Minutes for these meetings have been taken and saved should any member 
of the Executive wish to view them.  
 

3.3 Hertford Town Council have agreed and sent a purchase order to upgrade 
their CCTV Camera stock which is currently going through the equipment 
ordering and planning stage.  

 
3.4 North Herts District Council have completed a refresh of their CCTV cameras 

which cover North Herts. There is 1 outstanding update to be completed and 
1 new location which is awaiting permissions from the building owner. 

 

3.5 East Herts: Hertford Theatre is due to be completed by the time of this 
meeting. 

 

3.6 SBC CCTV Housing phases 1 to 3 have now been completed. Awaiting 1 
Broadband connection at Ingelheim Court.  

 
3.7 The Control Room continues to expand and grow with over 1568 cameras 

that are now monitored pro-actively and re-actively, for both the Partnership 
and the Company.  
 

3.8 The police are now using the Digital Asset Management System to download 
footage securely. This is a cloud-based link between the Police Downloading 
suite and the Police.  

3.9 The Partnership has not received an application for RIPA since the last 
Executive meeting in June 2024 from the Police.  

3.10 The Codes of Practice has been updated, October 2024 and this is attached 
with minimal changes. 

3.11 There have been no Data Protection Act/GDPR breaches or complaints since 
the last Executive meeting in June 2024. 

3.12 A CCTV SIAS Audit is due to be completed in November.  

3.13 We have produced statistical overview of the data collected by the control room 
for the period Quarter 2 – Appendix A, Full monthly reports can be found on 
the web site www.hertfordshirecctv.co.uk. 

Page 11

http://www.hertfordshirecctv.co.uk/


  

Page 4 of 10 
 

3.14 An inventory of equipment located in the control room is in place and a 
forecast for end of life is submitted to the Officers Board at each meeting. 
Please note this is a working document and may be subject to change. 

 
 
 

Background documents 

 All documents that have been used in compiling this report, that may be 
available to the public, i.e. they do not contain exempt information, 
should be listed here:  

 

Appendices 

 

A  Quarter 2 Partnership Statistics.  

  

B          Partnership information 
 
 
C          Hertfordshire CCTV Partnership Operational
[...]
meras. 48.01% 

East Hertfordshire District Council  103,530  96,320 -7,210 47 cameras.    18.43% 

Hertsmere Borough Council 80,970  75,330 -5,640 37 cameras.    14.42% 

North Hertfordshire District Council 107,500  100,010 -7,490 49 cameras.    19.14% 

      

 543,930  522,490 -21,440 257 cameras. 100% 

P
age 22



 

 

2.2 The charges to the partner councils will be invoiced during the 

year with any pressures or efficiencies reconciled after year 

end.   

3.0 Risks 

3.1  There is a risk that without adequate officer and member 

oversight of the CCTV Partnership’s budget, significant 

unanticipated overspends could occur which would place 

financial burdens on the partner councils at a time when all 

councils are facing significant financial pressures. The risk is 

being mitigated by Officer Management Board meetings being 

held at least quarterly at which the latest budget projections 

are reviewed and any necessary actions to contain pressures 

are identified 

4.0 Implications/Consultations 

Community Safety 

The provision of CCTV cameras is part of each council’s efforts to 

promote community safety and protect the public as per the relevant 

Codes of Practice 2013 which was presented to Parliament pursuant 

to Section 30 (1) (a) of the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012. 

Data Protection 

None arising directly from this report. 

Equalities 

None arising directly from this report. 

Environmental Sustainability 

Page 23



 

 

None arising directly from this report. 

Financial 

The financial aspects of the Partnership are outlined in the report. 

Health and Safety 

None arising directly from this report. 

Human Resources 

These have been considered by Stevenage Borough Council in 

relation to operational management of the service and the 

monitoring contract. 

Human Rights 

None arising directly from this report. 

Legal 

The Partnership operates within the terms of the Partnershisp 

Agreement. In addition, the selling of
[...]
 evidence of offenders in both crime and 

public order offences.   

The CCTV Control Room is monitored 24 hours per day each day of the year. 

Associated Police Control Rooms and other authorised users are given direct 

24-hour access to the system.  

Day to day management, co-ordination and overseeing the HCCTVP will be 

undertaken by the CCTV Operations Manager who is directly employed and 

funded by the CCTV Partners.  

 

The CCTV Operations Manager will be directly responsible to The Management 

Board who will, in turn, be responsible to the Executive Board.  

This Code of Practice has been arranged in agreement with the stakeholders 

and the Police. It provides a clear statement of the purpose of the scheme 

gives guidance on the operation and management of the systems IT and 

provides a method by which the Public can make representations to HCCTVP 

about issues raised in relation to the use and installations of CCTV.  

All recorded material is owned by HCCTVP and will be subject to the Data 

Protection Act 1998, the Data Protection 2018 subject to Royal Assent, the 

General Data Protection Regulation 2018, and the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000.  

 

 

Page 30



 
 

 

Issued 14 October 2024 

Version Number 1.0 / 24 

Review Date  14 October 2025 

5 | P a g e  
 

2. TERMS AND REFERENCES 

In this Code of Practice, the following expressions shall have the meanings 

hereby assigned to the: - 

‘BSIA’ means British Security Industry Association.  

‘CCTV’ means Closed- Circuit Television 

‘CCTV Operations Manager’ means the person responsible for the overall 

management of the CCTV system and to oversee the companies contracted to 

provide the Monitoring and Maintenance services. 

‘CCTV Operators’ means the persons authorised and responsible for watching, 

controlling and the recording of pictures produced by the CCTV cameras. 

‘CMR’, means the CCTV Control and Monitoring Room which is under the 

control of the Hert
[...]
of the Data 
Protection Commissioner as a system with joint users and the CCTV Operations 
Manager is nominated as the Data Controller as required under the Act. 
 
The Operations Manager is named as the Single Point of Contact, (SPOC), 
responsible for compliance and relevant legal obligations within the HCCTVP.  
 

6. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
The RIPA is to ensure that investigatory powers of the intelligence services are 

used in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998. A working protocol for all 

internal and external requests for “Directed Surveillance” has been approved 

by the HCCTVP Executive Board members and is contained in the CCTV Control 

Room Assignment Instructions 

Page 34



 
 

 

Issued 14 October 2024 

Version Number 1.0 / 24 

Review Date  14 October 2025 

9 | P a g e  
 

7. DATA PROTECTION CODE OF PRACTICE FOR SURVEILLANCE 

CAMERAS   

Principle 2 of the Surveillance Code of Practice states that the use of a 

surveillance camera system must consider the effect on individuals and their 

privacy. A PIA on each camera has therefore been undertaken and will be 

reviewed annually which include the POFA 2012, the HRA 1998 and Data 

Protection Legislation.   

8. OTHER LEGISLATION 

The CCTV system complies with the Airwave Service Code of Practice and holds 

the necessary TEA2 User Sub Licence. HCCTVP has conducted the 12 Guiding 

Principles in accordance with the requirements.  

 

9. CHANGES TO THIS CODE 

Any major change to this code will only take place after full consultation has 

been undertaken with the relevant interested bodies/groups and upon full 

agreement of the Partnership.  

This Code of Practice and any subsequent amendments will be made available 

for public examination by the Operations Manager and is available on the 

website: - www.hertfordshirecctv.co.uk. 

The Code of Practice will be subject to regular reviews at least annually. 

 

Page 35

http://www.hertfordshirecctv.co.uk/


 
 

 

Iss
[...]

Burglary 2%

Domestic 2%

Traffic Incident 2%

Criminal Damage 3%

Weapon 5%

Vehicle 5%

Police Request 8%

Assault 10%

Suspicious Activity 12%

Theft 13%

Concern for Welfare 14%

Anti Social Behaviour 21%

Hertsmere Incident Categories Q2 2024-2025

Other

Breach

Drug Related

Burglary

Domestic

Traffic Incident

Criminal Damage

Weapon

Vehicle

Police Request

Assault

Suspicious Activity

Theft

Concern for Welfare

Anti Social Behaviour

P
age 63



Call Sources

The CCTV Control Room incidents come from a 
number of different sources as explained in this 
slide

Controller: the CCTV Controller has monitored 
this incident pro-actively

Police Airwaves: A call via the Police Airwaves 
Radio to the control room

Police Control: The Police Control Room 
Operator has called the CCTV Control Room via 
the telephone

Town Link: A call from a member of the Town 
Link or Pub Link Radio Scheme in the respective 
town.

P
age 64



Partnership Incidents by 
Call Source Q2 2024-

2025

Source Count

Controller 180

Police Airwaves 593

Police Control 61

Town Link 125

19%

62%

6%
13%

Controller Police Airwaves

Police Control Town Link

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES - 24 JUNE 2024
	5 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	6 CCTV OPERATIONS REPORT
	7 CCTV OFFICER MANAGEMENT BOARD REPORT
	8 UPDATED CODE OF PRACTICE
	9 QUARTER 2 STATISTICS FOR THE CCTV PARTNERSHIP
	Slide 1: Q2 2024-25
	Slide 2: CCTV Incident Categories
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Stevenage Incidents  Q2 2024-2025
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: North Herts Incidents Q2 2024-2025
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: East Herts Incidents Q2 2024-2025
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Hertsmere Incidents Q2 2024-2025
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Partnership Incidents by Call Source Q2 2024-2025




Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT CCTV EXECUTIVE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Thursday, 24 October 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshi;ll House, Danestrete, SG1 1HN 

 
Present: Councillors: Conor McGrath (Chair), Lloyd Briscoe and Jackie Hollywell 

 
Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 18:00 
End Time: 18:30 

 
 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 It was moved, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor Conor McGrath be elected 

to serve as Chair of the Joint CCTV Executive Committee for this meeting. 
 

2   APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Hertsmere 
Cllr Paul Hodgson-Jones 
 
North Herts 
Cllr Val Bryant 
Cllr Mick Debenham 
 
East Herts 
Cllr Mione Goldspink 
Cllr Chris Wilson 
 
Councillor Lloyd Briscoe Speaker 6 declared an interest, stating that they worked 
commercially for a private sector CCTV company but affirmed that this would not 
influence their comments during the meeting. 
 

3   MINUTES - 24 JUNE 2024  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint CCTV Executive meeting held on 24 
June 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

4   CHAIR'S  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 



2 

 It was RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for the Committee, as agreed by the 
Annual Council Meeting on 22 May 2024 be noted. 
 

6   CCTV OPERATIONS REPORT  
 

 Stevenage Borough Council’s CCTV Operations Manager provided the Executive 
with the CCTV operations update which covered the following key points: 
 
Contractor Operations 
SSG continued to operate and monitor the CCTV control room under contract, with 
monthly meetings held to review operations. Minutes from those meetings were 
available for Executive review. 
 
CCTV Upgrades and Installations 

• Hertford Town Council: Approved an upgrade to their CCTV cameras, 
currently in the equipment ordering and planning phase. 

• North Herts District Council: Completed a CCTV refresh, with one update 
pending and a new location awaiting permissions. 

• East Herts: Upgrades at Hertford Theatre had been scheduled for completion 
by this meeting date. 

• Stevenage Borough Council: Phases one to three of CCTV housing 
installations completed, with one broadband connection outstanding at 
Ingelheim Court. 

 
Control Room Operations 
The control room monitored over 1,568 cameras, offering both proactive and 
reactive surveillance. The police now used a digital asset management system for 
secure footage downloads. 
 
Compliance and Audits 

• No Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) applications had been 
received since June 2024. 

• The Code of Practice was updated in October 2024, with minimal changes. 

• No Data Protection Act or GDPR breaches, nor complaints, had been 
reported since June 2024. 

• A CCTV Shared Internal Audit Service audit was scheduled for November. 
 
Data and Reporting 
A statistical overview for Quarter 2 was available, with detailed monthly reports 
accessible on www.hertfordshirecctv.co.uk . An equipment inventory and end-of-life 
forecast were maintained as a working document, submitted to the Officers' Board at 
each meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the CCTV Operations Manager for the update and invited 
Members to ask questions. 
 
In response to a questions related to the Constabulary’s use of a digital asset 
management system (DAM) to retrieve footage, the CCTV Control Room Manager 
advised the Executive that the DAM system was operational and facilitating uploads 
but acknowledged ongoing issues with the control room's police presence. The 



3 

control room had recently lost a full-time police officer presence, and arrangements 
were underway at the Constabulary to find a solution for reinstating the full-time 
presence. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the CCTV Operations Report be noted. 
 

7   CCTV OFFICER MANAGEMENT BOARD REPORT  
 

 Stevenage Borough Council’s Procurement, Compliance and CCTV Manager and 
the CCTV Operations Manager presented the CCTV Officer Management Board 
Report, highlighting key financial updates for Q2: 
 
Budget Overview 
The report included budgeted, actual, and estimated expenses, with any variances 
noted. Camera numbers, which might fluctuate, could impact financial outcomes, 
leading to potential year-end invoices or refunds. 
 
Staffing Costs 
A vacant position was resulting in savings, one Officer was covering both business 
development and CCTV manager roles. Recruitment for a Business Support Officer 
was in progress, which, once filled, would still result in an overall saving. 
 
Premises and Transport Cost 
Premises-related costs were within budget, while transport (primarily mileage claims) 
might see a slight overspend, though this was minor. 
 
Supplies, Services, and Recharges 
Current contracts for supplies and services, as well as recharges, were expected to 
stay within budget. 
 
Partner Cost Recovery 
Projections suggested an underspend by year-end, resulting in a refund to partners. 
Camera costs were allocated by camera share and adjusted based on any changes 
in camera numbers. Regular updates to the Officer Board allowed for monitoring and 
adjustment of budgets and forecasts. 
 
Income 
The company’s income was growing, with new contracts expected to increase 
revenues this financial year. Once those contracts were fully onboarded, a clearer 
picture would emerge at year-end, with positive growth anticipated. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the CCTV Officers Management Board Report be noted. 
 

8   UPDATED CODE OF PRACTICE  
 

 The Procurement, Compliance and CCTV Manager provided an overview of the 
updated operational Code of Practice, highlighting two minor revisions: 
 



4 

• The village of Orwell was removed as it was no longer part of the monitored 
CCTV network. 

• A logo update was made on the front page to replace the outdated version. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the updates to the Code of Practice be noted. 
 

9   QUARTER 2 STATISTICS FOR THE CCTV PARTNERSHIP  
 

 The CCTV Control Room Manager presented the Q2 statistics for the CCTV 
Partnership noting significant increases in incidents and footage requests: 
 
Incident Reporting 
The control room recorded 1,641 incidents in Q2, up from 1,350 the previous 
quarter. This trend reflected an increase of almost 300 incidents from the previous 
year (1,307). The control room was on track for its busiest year yet. 
 
Footage Requests 
There was a notable rise in footage requests, with 371 requests in Q2 compared to 
around 250 the previous year. Those requests, from police and insurers, contributed 
positively to the partnership’s income. 
 
Communication Trends 
The partnership saw a substantial increase in police airwaves jobs, now at nearly 
600 per quarter, up from 61 in previous years. This indicated an improvement in the 
collaboration between the police and control room. Additionally, there were 180 
proactive incidents spotted by controllers. 
 
The Chair thanked the CCTV Control Room Manager for the report and invited 
Members to ask questions. 
 
In response to a question related to the licensing of wireless technology within the 
CCTV system, the CCTV Control Room Manager advised the Executive that all 
relevant permissions had been obtained from Ofcom. 
 
Some Members expressed concerns over the absence of Q1 statistics in the report 
and iterated the need for consistent trend data across quarters and years. They 
highlighted that a consolidated report showing multi-year and quarterly trends was 
essential, as such data helps illustrate the CCTV system’s performance over time. 
Members suggested that an accessible and visual summary could effectively 
support decision-making and potentially aid in attracting new customers by 
demonstrating the CCTV partnership’s impact. The CCTV Control Room Manager 
responded that he could add a year-on-year trend page to the quarterly reports. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Q2 Statistics for the CCTV Partnership be noted. 
 

10   CCTV MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 

 The Executive received a verbal update from the Procurement, Compliance and 
CCTV Manager and the CCTV Operations Manager regarding the CCTV 
Maintenance Contract, outlining the current status and proposed next steps: 



5 

 
Contract Combination 
It was explained that the CCTV maintenance contract would be combined with the 
operating system upgrade contract. This decision, made in consultation with the 
legal and procurement teams, was aimed at minimising risk and streamlining the 
process. 
 
Current Contract Extension 
To ensure a smooth transition and avoid any service disruptions, the current 
maintenance contract would be extended. This extension was designed to overlap 
with the end of the current operating system support, allowing time for any 
necessary handovers. 
 
Timeline 
The estimated timeline for this procurement process was shared, with an invitation to 
tender expected to be issued around 9 December 2024. 
The new contract was anticipated to commence on either 1 April or 1 May 2025. 
This timeline included a buffer period to facilitate a smooth handover if the contract 
was awarded to a new provider. 
 
A Member raised a question regarding potential cost implications of the contract 
changes. In response the CCTV Control Room Manager noted that, while specific 
costs remain undetermined, they were actively engaging with the market to gather 
quotations. They reassured members that while exact figures were pending, there 
had been no indication of significant price increases based on past invoices and 
current engagements. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the update on the CCTV Maintenance Contract be noted. 
 

11   SSG - CCTV CONTROL ROOM OPERATION CONTRACT  
 

 The Procurement, Compliance and CCTV Manager provided an overview of the 
CCTV Control Room Operation Contract, focussed on its current status and strategic 
approach moving forward: 
 
Current Contract and Value 

• The contract covered the employment of the CCTV Control Room Manager 
and the Control Room Team responsible for operating the CCTV systems. 

• Originally awarded to SSG, who were relatively new to the market at the time, 
the contract came at a favourable price due to competitive bidding. 

• The contract included an annual increase based on the Retail Price Index 
(RPI) minus 1%, ensuring ongoing value for money. 

 
Future Procurement Plans 

• Given the terms of the current contract, which would likely be more cost-
effective than re-tendering now, it was decided to extend the contract for an 
additional two years. 

• The team planned to initiate the procurement process in approximately one 
year to prepare for a smooth transition at the end of the extended period. 

 



6 

It was RESOLVED that the update on the SSG – CCTV Control Room Operation 
Contract be noted. 
 

12   VERACITY OPERATING SYSTEM UPGRADES  
 

 The Procurement, Compliance and CCTV Manager clarified that the Veracity 
Operating System Upgrades would now be combined with the maintenance contract 
to streamline the process. This approach aimed to improve efficiency by merging the 
two contracts, simplifying procurement and administration. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the update on the Veracity Operating System Upgrades be 
noted. 
 

13   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the next meeting should be held in late January or early 
February 2025. 
 

14   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was none. 
 

CHAIR 


